

No. 18-394

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DENIS P. KELLEHER and CAROL KELLEHER,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Supreme Court,
Appellate Division, Second Department**

**BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN R. ANGEL
Esseks, Hefter, Angel,
Di Talia & Pasca, LLP
108 East Main Street
Riverhead, New York 11901
Telephone: (631) 369-1700

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Email: BTH@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners Additional Counsel Inside Cover

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>PALAZZOLO</i>	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES THE QUESTION WHETHER ANY ONE FACTOR OF <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> IS DISPOSITIVE	8
III. THE DEC FAILS TO REFUTE THE SUBSTANTIAL REASONS FOR REVIEWING THE CONFLICTS CREATED BY NEW YORK'S SINGLE FACTOR RULE	9
CONCLUSION	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	11
<i>Arnell v. Salt Lake County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 112 P.3d 1214 (Utah Ct. App. 2005)	7
<i>Burrows v. City of Keene</i> , 432 A.2d 15 (N.H. 1981)	10
<i>Cheyenne Airport Bd. v. Rogers</i> , 707 P.2d 717 (Wyo. 1985)	8
<i>Cooley v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Curtin v. Benson</i> , 222 U.S. 78 (1911)	10
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	9
<i>Gardner v. N.J. Pinelands Comm’n</i> , 593 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1991)	7
<i>In re New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 552 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3, 11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3, 11
<i>Matter of Brotherton v. Department of Envtl.</i> <i>Conservation of State of N.Y.</i> , 675 N.Y.S.2d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	2, 4, 5
<i>Matter of Gazza v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl.</i> <i>Conservation</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 603 (1997)	1, 4, 6
<i>Matter of New Cr. Bluebelt, Phase 4</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 447 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	7
<i>Monroe Equities, LLC v. State</i> , 43 N.Y.S.3d 103 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	6, 11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2, 4

<i>Palazzolo v. State ex rel. Tavares</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3
<i>Rideout v. Knox</i> , 148 Mass. 368 (1889)	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	9
<i>Terminal Plaza Corp. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 892 (1986)	7
Other Authorities	
108 N.Y. Jur. 2d Water § 262 (2018).....	8
2 N.Y. Law & Practice of Real Property § 31:3 (2d ed. 2018)	8
51 N.Y. Jur. 2d Eminent Domain § 94 (2018)	8
